

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICAH FIALKA-FELDMAN,

Plaintiff,

Case Number 08-CV-14922
Hon. Patrick J. Duggan

v.

**OAKLAND UNIVERSITY BOARD
OF TRUSTEES, GARY D. RUSSI, MARY BETH
SNYDER, and LIONEL MATEN, in their
official capacities,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Claimed Billing Rates Are Unreasonably High.	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Request For Fees Is Not Supported By Appropriate Billing Records.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Records Do Not Support, and Indeed Contradict, Plaintiff’s Claim of Reasonableness.	5
1. Nearly One-Half of Plaintiffs’ Time Records Contain No Case-Specific Description of the Task Performed.	5
2. Where There is a Time Entry Note, Under Most Circumstances It is Too Vague or Incomplete to Support a Claim of Its Reasonableness.	7
III. Even If Plaintiff’s Records Were Not Vague And Incomplete, The Majority Of Fees Sought Would Still Be Unreasonable.....	7
A. Excessive Time on Internal Conferences Is Not Reasonable.	8
B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Fees for Unnecessary Time Spent by Lawyers at Depositions.....	8
C. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Fees For Unreasonable Travel Time.	9
D. Fees Related to Chris Davis	10
E. Fees Related to Attorney Mark Cody.....	11
F. Fees Related to Veena Rao	12

G. Fees Related to Attorney Joshua Kay..... 13

H. Fees Unreasonably Sought for Pre-Litigation Activities..... 14

IV. Plaintiff Was Not a Prevailing Party for Purposes of His Motion for Preliminary Injunction, and Consequently, Is Not Entitled to Fees Associated with that Motion..... 14

V. Plaintiff’s Fee Award Should Be Reduced Because He Had Limited Success on His Claims..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

ISSUE PRESENTED

- I. Whether Plaintiff has failed to meet his burden to support the appropriateness and reasonableness of his request for attorneys' fees?
- II. Whether Plaintiff's request for attorneys' fees is unreasonable due to inflated billing rates considering the size and location of Plaintiff's counsel's practice, the experience level of counsel, and the fact that they bore no risk due to their being salaried employees of a non-profit state-funded agency?
- III. Whether Plaintiff's request for attorneys' fees relating to his unsuccessful motion for preliminary injunction and amending his complaint to add claims for which he was unsuccessful is unreasonable and should be disallowed?
- IV. Whether Plaintiff's request for attorneys' fees is unreasonable and should be at least partially disallowed since Plaintiff only partially prevailed on the one count that was not dismissed, in that damages and broader injunctive relief were not obtained?
- V. Whether Plaintiff's request for attorneys' fees relating to the extensive amount of time spent litigating pretext and other issues involved with his disparate treatment and disparate impact claims, on which he did not prevail, is unreasonable and should be disallowed?
- VI. Whether Plaintiff's request for attorneys' fees relating to time spent advising his client with respect to matters predating the initiation of his lawsuit are unreasonable and should be disallowed?
- VII. Whether Plaintiff's counsels' time records using template billing and task codes with no detail relating to the work performed, or vague entries describing the work but without sufficient detail to discern its purpose or activity, should be disregarded since they are inadequate to support his petition, as a matter of law, and therefore all fees claimed with respect to those entries should be disallowed?
- VIII. Whether Plaintiff's request for attorneys fees for such activities as undocumented and excessive travel, and performing low level and clerical tasks, engaging excessive research, monitoring public relations, conducting internal office meeting among attorneys, overstaffing depositions and hearings, and supervising skilled attorneys, are unreasonable and should be disallowed?

Defendants answer "yes" to each of these questions.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abner v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6, 15
<i>Childress v. Williams</i> , 1999 US Dist. LEXIS 22982 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. E.J. Sacco</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 413 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	8, 12
<i>Gates v. Gomez</i> , 60 F.3d 525 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Grendel’s Den, Inc. v. Larkin</i> , 749 F.2d 945 (1 st Cir. 1984)	5
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Flygt Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 257 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 65 F.3d 532 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 999 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	9, 13
<i>In re Samuel R. Pierce, Jr.</i> , 190 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7, 11
<i>Miller v. Woodharbor Molding & Millworks</i> , 174 F.3d 948 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	7, 11
<i>New Life Ministries v. Charter Township of Mt. Morris</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74303 (Oct. 12, 2006 E.D. Mich.).....	15
<i>The Fair Housing Council of Greater Washington v. Landow</i> , 999 F.2d 92 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Trimper v. City of Norfolk</i> , 58 F.3d 68 (4 th Cir. 1995).....	5

<i>Troy School District v. Boutsikaris</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 788 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	3
<i>Webb v. Board of Education of Dyer County, Texas</i> , 471 U.S. 234 (1985)	14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3, 5
